
174

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–04 Edition)§ 1.172–2

(d) Ascertainment of deduction depend-
ent upon net operating loss carryback. If 
the taxpayer is entitled in computing 
his net operating loss deduction to a 
carryback which he is not able to as-
certain at the time his return is due, 
he shall compute the net operating loss 
deduction on his return without regard 
to such net operating loss carryback. 
When the taxpayer ascertains the net 
operating loss carryback, he may with-
in the applicable period of limitations 
file a claim for credit or refund of the 
overpayment, if any, resulting from 
the failure to compute the net oper-
ating loss deduction for the taxable 
year with the inclusion of such 
carryback; or he may file an applica-
tion under the provisions of section 
6411 for a tentative carryback adjust-
ment. 

(e) Law applicable to computations. (1) 
In determining the amount of any net 
operating loss carryback or carryover 
to any taxable year, the necessary 
computations involving any other tax-
able year shall be made under the law 
applicable to such other taxable year. 

(2) The net operating loss for any 
taxable year shall be determined under 
the law applicable to that year without 
regard to the year to which it is to be 
carried and in which, in effect, it is to 
be deducted as part of the net oper-
ating loss deduction. 

(3) The amount of the net operating 
loss deduction which shall be allowed 
for any taxable year shall be deter-
mined under the law applicable to that 
year. 

(f) Electing small business corporations. 
In determining the amount of the net 
operating loss deduction of any cor-
poration, there shall be disregarded the 
net operating loss of such corporation 
for any taxable year for which such 
corporation was an electing small busi-
ness corporation under subchapter S 
(section 1371 and following), chapter 1 
of the Code. In applying section 
172(b)(1) and (2) to a net operating loss 
sustained in a taxable year in which 
the corporation was not an electing 
small business corporation, a taxable 
year in which the corporation was an 
electing small business corporation is 
counted as a taxable year to which 
such net operating loss is carried back 
or over. However, the taxable income 

for such year as determined under sec-
tion 172(b)(2) is treated as if it were 
zero for purposes of computing the bal-
ance of the loss available to the cor-
poration as a carryback or carryover to 
other taxable years in which the cor-
poration is not an electing small busi-
ness corporation. See section 1374 and 
the regulations thereunder for allow-
ance of a deduction to shareholders for 
a net operating loss sustained by an 
electing small business corporation. 

(g) Husband and wife. The net oper-
ating loss deduction of a husband and 
wife shall be determined in accordance 
with this section, but subject also to 
the provisions of § 1.172–7. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11402, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 8107, 51 FR 43345, Dec. 2, 
1986]

§ 1.172–2 Net operating loss in case of 
a corporation. 

(a) Modification of deductions. A net 
operating loss is sustained by a cor-
poration in any taxable year if and to 
the extent that, for such year, there is 
an excess of deductions allowed by 
chapter 1 of the Code over gross income 
computed thereunder. In determining 
the excess of deductions over gross in-
come for such purpose— 

(1) Items not deductible. No deduction 
shall be allowed under— 

(i) Section 172 for the net operating 
loss deduction, and 

(ii) Section 922 in respect of Western 
Hemisphere trade corporations; 

(2) Dividends received. The 85-percent 
limitation provided by section 246(b) 
shall not apply to the deductions oth-
erwise allowed under— 

(i) Section 243(a) in respect of divi-
dends received from domestic corpora-
tions. 

(ii) Section 244 in respect of dividends 
received on preferred stock of public 
utilities, and 

(iii) Section 245 in respect of divi-
dends received from foreign corpora-
tions; and 

(3) Dividends paid. The deduction 
granted by section 247 in respect of 
dividends paid on the preferred stock of 
public utilities shall be computed with-
out regard to subsection (a)(1)(B) of 
Section 247. 
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(b) Example. The following example 
illustrates the application of paragraph 
(a):

Example For the calendar year 1981, the X 
corporation has a gross income of $400,000 
and total deductions allowed by chapter 1 of 
the Code of $375,000 exclusive of any net oper-
ating loss deduction and exclusive of any de-
duction for dividends received or paid. Cor-
poration X in 1981 received $100,000 of divi-
dends entitled to the benefits of section 
243(a). These dividends are included in Cor-
poration X’s $400,000 gross income. Corpora-
tion X has no other deductions to which sec-
tion 172(d) applies. On the basis of these 
facts, Corporation X has a net operating loss 
for the year 1981 of $60,000, computed as fol-
lows:
Deductions for 1981 ..................................... $375,000
Plus: Deduction for dividends received, 

computed without regard to the limita-
tion provided in section 246(b) (85% of 
$100,000) ................................................... 85,000

Total ................................................. 460,000
Less: Gross income for 1981 (including 

$100,000 dividends) ................................... 400,000

Net operating loss for 1981 ................. 60,000

(c) Qualified real estate investment 
trusts. For taxable years ending after 
October 4, 1976, the net operating loss 
of a qualified real estate investment 
trust (as defined in § 1.172–10(b)) is com-
puted by taking into account the ad-
justments described in section 857(b)(2) 
(other than the deduction for dividends 
paid, as defined in section 561), as well 
as the modifications required by para-
graph (a)(1) of this section. Thus, for 
example, the special deductions for 
dividends received, etc., provided in 
part VIII of subchapter B (other than 
section 248), as well as the net oper-
ating loss deduction under section 172, 
are not allowed in computing the net 
operating loss of a qualified real estate 
investment trust. 

[T.D. 8107, 51 FR 43345, Dec. 2, 1986]

§ 1.172–3 Net operating loss in case of 
a taxpayer other than a corpora-
tion. 

(a) Modification of deductions. A net 
operating loss is sustained by a tax-
payer other than a corporation in any 
taxable year if and to the extent that, 
for such year there is an excess of de-
ductions allowed by chapter 1 of the In-
ternal Revenue Code over gross income 
computed thereunder. In determining 

the excess of deductions over gross in-
come for such purpose: 

(1) Items not deductible. No deduction 
shall be allowed under: 

(i) Section 151 for the personal ex-
emptions or under any other section 
which grants a deduction in lieu of the 
deductions allowed by section 151, 

(ii) Section 172 for the net operating 
loss deduction, and 

(iii) Section 1202 in respect of the net 
long-term capital gain. 

(2) Capital losses. (i) The amount de-
ductible on account of business capital 
losses shall not exceed the sum of the 
amount includible on account of busi-
ness capital gains and that portion of 
nonbusiness capital gains which is 
computed in accordance with para-
graph (c) of this section. 

(ii) The amount deductible on ac-
count of nonbusiness capital losses 
shall not exceed the amount includible 
on account of nonbusiness capital 
gains. 

(3) Nonbusiness deductions—(i) Ordi-
nary deductions. Ordinary nonbusiness 
deductions shall be taken into account 
without regard to the amount of busi-
ness deductions and shall be allowed in 
full to the extent, but not in excess, of 
that amount which is the sum of the 
ordinary nonbusiness gross income and 
the excess of nonbusiness capital gains 
over nonbusiness capital losses. See 
paragraph (c) of this section. For pur-
poses of section 172, nonbusiness deduc-
tions and income are those deductions 
and that income which are not attrib-
utable to, or derived from, a taxpayer’s 
trade or business. Wages and salary 
constitute income attributable to the 
taxpayer’s trade or business for such 
purposes. 

(ii) Sale of business property. Any gain 
or loss on the sale or other disposition 
of property which is used in the tax-
payer’s trade or business and which is 
of a character that is subject to the al-
lowance for depreciation provided in 
section 167, or of real property used in 
the taxpayer’s trade or business, shall 
be considered, for purposes of section 
172(d)(4), as attributable to, or derived 
from, the taxpayer’s trade or business. 
Such gains and losses are to be taken 
into account fully in computing a net 
operating loss without regard to the 
limitation on nonbusiness deductions. 
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